

Lija Kaleps-Clark Office: 740.348.1212 Fax: 740.344.2054 <u>lija@theenergycoop.com</u> 1500 Granville Road, P.O. Box 4970 Newark, OH 43058-4970

Via Electronic Filing

December 14, 2017

Mr. Patrick Donlon Executive Director Ohio Power Siting Board 180 East Broad Street, 6th Floor Columbus, OH 43215

Re: NGO Transmission, Inc. Letter Notification for Pipeline Replacement Project (Line 3-F), City of Heath, Licking County, Ohio, Case No. 17-1994-GA-BLN

Dear Mr. Donlon:

On October 26, 2017, the Ohio Power Siting Board ("OPSB") Staff issued a Report of Investigation approving the above-referenced Project subject to Condition No. 2 that NGO Transmission, Inc. ("NGOT") provide a copy of any floodplain permit required for construction of the project to OPSB Staff.

In compliance with Staff Report Condition No. 2, attached is a copy of the City of Heath Flood Hazard Area Development Permit.

If you have any questions, please contact me at the number listed above.

Sincerely, NGO TRANSMISSION, INC.

Lija Kaleps-Clark, Esq. (0086445) Director of Land and Legal Services

cc: Ashton Holderbaum



## Division of Building and Zoning

Eddie Hunt Chief of Building and Zoning

> Rick Myers Zoning Inspector

1287 Hebron Road \* Heath, Ohio 43056 \* P: 740/522.1420 \* F: 740/522.6324 \* www.heathohio.gov

## FLOOD HAZARD AREA DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

This permit is issued based on documentation that the information provided in the Flood Hazard Development Permit Application is in compliance with the City of Heath Flood Damage Reduction Regulations.

## PROPERTY INFORMATION

Applicant Name: NGO Transmission, Inc.

Phone Number: (740) 348-1212

Address or property location: Irving Wick Drive & James Parkway

Description of development activity:

10" steel pipeline installation through Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD). No excavation will occur within the limits of the floodplain. Pipeline joints will be welded to ensure an airtight connection both within and outside of the floodplain limits. Three feet of ground cover will be maintained at all points along the centerline of the pipeline.

The permittee understands and agrees that:

- An as-built Elevation Certificate will be submitted to the Floodplain Administrator after the first floor of a new, substantially improved, or substantially damaged, residential or non-residential structure is constructed;
- b) A final Letter of Map Revision will be obtained where a Conditional Letter of Map Revision was required as part of the permit application;
- c) The permit is issued on the representations made herein and on the application for permit;
- d) The permit may be revoked because of any breach of representation;
- e) Once a permit is revoked all work shall cease until the permit is reissued or a new permit is issued;
- f) The permit will not grant any right or privilege to erect any structure or use any premises described for any purposes or in any manner prohibited by the codes or regulations of the community;
- g) The permittee hereby gives consent to the Floodplain Administrator to enter and inspect activity covered under the provisions of the Floodplain Management Regulations;
- h) The permit form will be posted in a conspicuous place on the premises in plain view; and
- i) The permit will expire if no work is commenced within one year of issuance.

Issued by: Eddie Hunt
Floodplain Administrator
Floodplain Administrator Signature:

Permit #: 2-2017

Date Permit Issued: 11/13/2017

Date Permit Expires: 11/13/2018

Floodplain Administrator contacts: John Groff: (740) 522-1420 x209 Eddie Hunt: (740) 522-1420 x210 This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

12/14/2017 3:39:21 PM

in

Case No(s). 17-1994-GA-BLN

Summary: Correspondence of NGO Transmission, Inc. in Compliance with Staff Condition No. 2 electronically filed by Ms. Lija Kaleps-Clark on behalf of NGO Transmission, Inc.